July ..... 6.7240 6.7517 6.7793 6.7240
August ..... 6.5888 6.6670 6.7272 6.5918
September ..... 6.6533 6.5690 6.6591 6.4773
October ..... 6.6328 6.6254 6.6533 6.5712
November..... 6.6090 6.6200 6.5967 6.6385
December (through 8 December ) ..... 6.6199 6.6167 6.6199 6.6136

Notes:

(1) Exchange rates between Renminbi and US dollar represent the noon buying rates as set forth in the H10 statistical
release of the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) Annual and semi-annual averages have been calculated from month-end rate. Monthly averages have been
calculated using the average of the daily rates during the relevant period.

– 48 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Issuer’s capitalisation as at 30 June 2017 and as adjusted to give
effect to the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds and the receipt of the gross proceeds thereof.
Investors should read this table in conjunction with the Issuer’s consolidated financial statements
and related notes included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2017

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (US$’000)(1) (RMB’000) (US$’000)(1)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Short-term Indebtedness
Short-term borrowings ..... 343,000 50,595 343,000 50,595
Non-current liabilities due within one

year ..... 1,767,600 260,735 1,767,600 260,735

Total Short-term Indebtedness ..... 2,110,600 311,330 2,110,600 311,330
Long-term Indebtedness ..... 
Long-term borrowings ..... 2,555,579 376,968 2,555,579 376,968
Bonds payable ..... 990,000 146,033 990,000 146,033
Finance lease payable ..... 50,430 7,439 50,430 7,439
Bonds to be issued(2) ..... – – 2,033,790 300,000

Total Long-term Indebtedness ..... 3,596,009 530,440 5,629,799 830,440

Total Indebtedness(3) ..... 5,706,609 841,770 7,740,399 1,141,770

Equity
Total owners’ equity attributable to

parent company ..... 12,330,659 1,818,869 12,330,659 1,818,869
Non-controlling interests ..... 9,089 1,341 9,089 1,341

Total Owners’ Equity ..... 12,339,748 1,820,210 12,339,748 1,820,210

Total Capitalisation(4) ..... 18,046,357 2,661,980 20,080,147 2,961,980

Notes:

(1) US dollar translations are provided for indicative purposes only and are unaudited. These translations were
calculated based on an exchange rate of RMB6.7793 to US$1.00 on 30 June 2017 as set forth in the H10 statistical
release of the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the underwriting
fees and commissions, offering discounts and other expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the issuance
of the Bonds.

(3) Total indebtedness equals the sum of the total short-term indebtedness and the total long-term indebtedness.